Development Review Staff Report

Administrative Hearing: June 23, 2021

-

613 South Meldrum Street Carriage House, FDP 200028

Summary of Request

This is a request for a combined Project Development Plan and
Final Development Plan (PDP/FDP) to construct a single family
detached dwelling behind the existing single-family dwelling on the

lot.
Zoning Map
$ 5 ,‘ L e ]
‘ | I
| B =
: ; -
B 2 | !‘q -J |
g _g J a::::-san & s o
g ° g8 ccooBp |
0 West Myrtle St. = — WA
SUniversity E ) _c o
5)) North 08) 3 ‘§ o
7 - unmJ‘lv 0.
===Ie- SITE [SEeE
3 g _J s
NCB A - =
NCM Zone NCB Zone D, Downtown Zone
LT Yidl o || Y
‘ N ) A= %
\ Home | |
W, , L‘hnﬂnpm.]
S e
West Laurel St.
Colorado State University
u
Next Steps

Site Location

613 S. Meldrum Street, located on the first block
north of the Colorado State University (CSU)
main campus.

Zoning

Neighborhood Conservation, Buffer District
(NCB)

Property Owner

Jeff Palomo
613 S. Meldrum St.
Fort Collins, CO 80521

Applicant/Representative

Same as above
Staff

Clark Mapes, City Planner

When a plan is submitted as a combined PDP/FDP, it is simply
reviewed as a Final Development Plan. That means that if approved
by the decision maker, then staff and the owner are ready to
proceed with final signatures on the planning and engineering
documents. The owner is then eligible to apply for a building permit.

Planning Services

Fort Collins, Colorado 80521
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A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

e The plan proposes a single family detached dwelling in the rear yard of an existing house -- also known
as a ‘carriage house’.

e The building is 1% stories with a 1,570 sq.ft. footprint and 2,190 sq. ft. of floor area.

e The size of the dwelling is allowed under a set of five Modifications of Standards that were approved by
City Council (on appeal of an Administrative Hearing Officer decision) on October 6, 2020. The
modifications are noted under B. below, and the Resolution approved by City Council overturning the
Hearing Officer’s decision is attached.

e The dwelling includes a garage with space for three vehicles. Only one space would be required by the
Land Use Code. Vehicular access is from the existing alley.

o A walkway is provided from the street, and signage is provided for wayfinding to meet Poudre Fire
Authority emergency access requirements.

e  Utility services are provided.

B. OVERVIEW OF MAIN CONSIDERATIONS IN STAFF REVIEW

Typically, the main considerations in review of carriage house applications are standards for building size and
configuration, emergency access requirements, and utility service lines.

In this case, the main considerations through three rounds of staff review of plan submittals have been utility
services and emergency access.

The building size and configuration were the subject of a previous application for a set of modifications of
standards. Those modifications of standards were denied by an Administrative Hearing Officer, but then
approved by City Council on appeal, to allow the size and configuration as follows:

Subject Zoning Standard Modified Request
Building Footprint 600 sq. ft.(max) 1,570 sq. ft.

Total Floor Area 1,000 sq. ft. (max) 2,190 sq. ft.

Floor Area in Rear Half of Lot 1,583 sq. ft. (max) 2,190 sq. ft.

Eave Height Along Side Lot Line 13 feet (max) 23 feet

Width of Dormers Along Side Lot Line | 25% of side wall length (max) 43% of side wall length

In addition to the dimensions of the building being the same as previously approved as modifications, the
building design is unchanged from the design that was used to evaluate the stand-alone modification
requests. Staff found no compliance issues with the building design in the review of the FDP.

C. DEVELOPMENT STATUS AND BACKGROUND

Historic Resource. The subject property contains a brick Classic Cottage constructed circa 1910 that was
found eligible for local landmark designation in 2018, based on its original architectural integrity.

Old Town Neighborhoods Plan and NCB zoning. The subject property is in the Old Town Neighborhoods
subarea plan area of Fort Collins. The neighborhoods encompass many of the earliest residential blocks in
Fort Collins and are characterized by the classical grid street pattern of short blocks, historic home styles, and
mature trees.

Back to Top



Cityof | 1. Administrative Hearing
FQES.QL[LQS FDD200028 | 613 S. Meldrum St. Carriage House
Wednesday, June 23, 2021 | Page 3 of 7

An ongoing neighborhood concern has long been how best to preserve, protect and enhance neighborhood
character while still allowing opportunities to adapt to evolving community and social changes.

A continuum of community planning has produced subarea plans, character studies, zoning standards, and
design guidelines in open and highly engaged public processes since at least the 1980’s. The NCB zoning
district, and carriage house standards specifically, result from some of these processes.

The adopted Old Town Neighborhoods Plan recognizes the NCB area around south Meldrum as catering
primarily to college student rental housing, including many apartment buildings (p. 16). The plan describes
six ‘character areas’ within the overall plan area, and notably, this stretch of Meldrum Street is within an area
that is not described as a character area and does not have a prevailing identifiable character but rather has
an eclectic mix of development and buildings developed and redeveloped through the decades since the

1920’s.
D. SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE
North South East West
Zoning | Neighborhood Neighborhood Neighborhood Neighborhood
Conservation, Buffer (NCB) Conservation, Buffer Conservation, Buffer Conservation, Buffer
(NCB) (NCB) (NCB)
Land Single family houses and a Single family houses and | CSU parking lot and Rear yards and parking
Use rear yard duplex apartment buildings single family houses for single family houses
and a rear yard duplex
across the alley

2. Public Outreach

A. NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
A neighborhood meeting was not required for this land use, which requires ‘Administrative Review’ and for
which neighborhood meeting requirements are not applicable.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

No public comment has been received to date. Any comments received prior to the hearing will be forwarded
to the hearing officer for consideration. At the previous hearing, the abutting property owner on the north
commented in support of the plan.

3. Land Use Code Article 2 — Procedural Requirements

A. PROCEDURAL OVERVIEW
1. Conceptual Review — CDR200005

A conceptual review meeting for the property was held on January 23, 2020.
2. First Submittal - PDP200002

The first submittal of this modification request was completed on December 4, 2020.

3. Neighborhood Meeting
Not required and not held as noted above.

Back to Top
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4. Notice (Posted, Written and Published)
Posted Sign: June 1, 2020, Sign #546

Written Hearing Notice: June 9, 2021, 276 addresses mailed.

Published Hearing Notice: June 13, 2021 in the Coloradoan newspaper.

Staff finds only two standards in Article 3 that are relevant and applicable to the plan, because the site is a platted lot in a
fully developed area with streets, sidewalks, and utility infrastructure; and because building design is governed by specific
standards for carriage houses in the NCB zone district in Article 4. Furthermore, the Landscaping Section 3.2.1
specifically exempts single family dwellings; and staff and the Historic Preservation Commission do not review projects

using Section 3.4.7, Historic and Cultural Resources, if they involve only a single family dwelling.

A. DIVISION 3.2 - SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN

Applicable Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis

Code

Standard

3.2.2 This standard requires one parking space per single family detached dwelling on lots with
(K)(2)(c) greater than forty feet of street frontage.

Parking Lots . . .

— Required T_he lot has_ 50 feet_ of street fr_on_tage; therefore one parlgmg space is required for eac_h
Number of smgle-fa_lr_nlly dwelling. T_he existing house has one existing space, and thg plan provides
Off-Street two additional spaces with alley access plus an additional tandem space in the garage.
Spaces Note that this standard is repeated verbatim in Section 3.8.10.

B. 3.6 TRANSPORTATION AND CIRCULATION

Applicable Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis

Code

Standard

3.6.6 - This Section is intended to ensure that emergency vehicles and personnel can access
Emergency the development to provide fire protection and emergency services without delays.
Access

e The plan includes a walkway from the street to the entry of the dwelling in a manner
that is appropriate for emergency access to the development.

e The carriage house does not meet 2018 International Fire Code section 503.1.1 as
written, and an alternative method of compliance was approved by the Fire Chief. The
alternative method includes a 13D sprinkler system with added coverage in the
garage, and the garage/dwelling separations will be upgraded to full 1-hour
separations. The 13D system will include monitoring for early notification.

Back to Top
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A. DIVISION 4.9 — NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION, BUFFER DISTRICT

The Neighborhood Conservation, Buffer District (N-C-B) is intended for areas that are a transition between
residential neighborhoods and more intensive commercial-use areas or high traffic zones that have been given
this designation in accordance with an adopted subarea plan.

The proposed carriage house is permitted subject to Administrative Review in this district.

Applicable Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis Staff
Code Findings
Standard
4.9(B) The proposed carriage house is a permitted use in the N-C-B zone district. The land use | Complies
Permitted code refers to a ‘carriage house’ interchangeably with ‘single-family detached dwelling
Uses located behind a separate dwelling on the same lot’.
4.9(D)(2) This standard limits the floor footprint and floor area of a carriage house to 600 sq. ft. Complies via
Residential and 1,000 sq. ft. respectively. Modifications

e The proposed plan complies under previously approved modifications of standards

noted under 1. B. on p. 2 above.

4.9(D)(5) This standard limits floor area on the rear half of a lot to 33 percent of the overall lot Complies via
Allowable area. Modifications
Floor Area . . I
on Rear Half | ® The proposed plan complies under previously approved modifications of standards
of Lots noted under 1. B. on p. 2 above.
4.9(D)(6) Dimensional standards require a minimum rear yard setback of 15 feet, and side yard Complies
Dimensional setbacks of 5 feet. Building height is limited to 1Y% stories.
Standards . . -

e The plan provides 5-foot side setbacks and a minimum 18-foot feet rear setback at the

closest portion of the dwelling, with slightly larger setbacks for the garage.

e The building is 1% stories with the upper floor area underneath a sloping roof.

4.9(E)(1)(b)2. | This standard limits exterior eave height along a side lot line to 13 feet. The eave of a Complies via

Eave Height dormer may exceed that height if set back at least two feet from the wall below and does | Modifications
not exceed 25% of the wall length.
e The proposed plan complies under previously approved modifications of standards
noted under 1. B. on p. 2 above.
4.9(E)(3)(c)(1) @ This standard requires a yard area containing at least 120 square feet to serve both the Complies
Additional carriage house and the existing principal dwelling. Such yard area shall be at least 10
Review feet in its smallest dimension and must provide privacy and screening for abutting
Criteria for properties.
Carriage . . ) -
Houses ¢ The plan provides approximately 2,750 sq. ft. yard space between the office building

and carriage house, consisting of landscaping and walks. This rear yard space is
screened from adjacent lots by existing mature landscaping along the lot lines.

Back to Top
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Applicable Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis Staff
Code Findings
Standard

4.9(E)(3)(c)(2) | This standard requires that to the extent reasonably feasible, decks, entry doors, major Complies

entry access stairs or major windows shall face the existing principal building or the alley.
Windows that overlook an abutting side or rear yard must be minimized.

Extent reasonably feasible shall mean that, under the circumstances, reasonable efforts
have been undertaken to comply with the regulation, that the costs of compliance clearly
outweigh the potential benefits to the public or would unreasonably burden the proposed
project, and reasonable steps have been undertaken to minimize any potential harm or
adverse impacts resulting from noncompliance with the regulation.

e The plan has decks on all four sides, which are a function of the modifications of
standards previously approved. The set of modifications did not address this
standard directly, however, the proposed design was the basis of approval of the size
and configuration of the building.

e The most prominent windows overlooking abutting yards are the doors to the decks,
and those are set back significantly from the side lot lines.

Staff finds that removing the decks from the plan, which was used to illustrate the
previously approved modifications, would unreasonably burden the proposed project
because the decks are integral to the whole design, and because any potential harm is
negligible or nonexistent due to the context of the particular block and the support of
abutting property owners for the proposed plan.

4.9(E)(3)(c)(3) | Buildings, structures, open spaces and other features of the site plan shall be oriented Complies
and located such that they maintain natural resources, including existing significant trees
and shrubs, to the extent reasonably feasible.

¢ No natural resources will be impacted by the project proposal.

Back to Top
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6. Findings of Fact/Conclusion

In evaluating the request for the 613 South Meldrum Street Carriage House, #FDP200028, staff makes the
following findings of fact:

e The Final Development Plan complies with the process requirements in Division 2.2 — Common
Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of Article 2 — Administration.

e The Final Development Plan complies with the relevant standards in Article 3 — General Development
Standards.

e The Final Development Plan complies with the relevant standards in Division 4.9 — the Neighborhood
Conservation Buffer zone district with previously approved set of five Modifications of Standards.

7. Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Hearing Officer approve 613 South Meldrum Street Carriage House, #FDP200028,
based on the analysis and Findings of Fact/Conclusion in this Staff Report.

8. Attachments

Applicant Narrative

Plan Set — Site, Landscape, and Architectural
Utility and Grading Plans

Adjoining Neighbor Letter of Support
Adjoining Neighbor Letter of Support

agrONE

Back to Top



Project Summary:

| purchased my home at 613 S. Meldrum in May of 2018. | was attracted to the home for its age
and historic beauty. While a bit eclectic, the neighborhood is located half a block away from
Colorado State University and offers the vibrancy and diverse character | cherish.

The home itself was in rough shape when | purchased it as it was maintained minimally as a
rental property. The porch was dilapidated, and hazardously was detaching from the main
structure. The home's brick fagade needed significant repair as settling over the past century-
plus, it revealed cracks and holes where pests could enter. | have acquired a bit of experience in
restoring historic buildings over the years and saw through this rough exterior to the home's great
bones and beauty.

| have invested a significant amount of money in rehabilitating the property, and my domestic
partner and | have invested countless hours in restoring the home to its historic luster. Of course,
I'm biased, but our blood and sweat equity has once again revived the home's historic charm, and
many a passerby stops to comment or ask questions about the property. That said, the house is
small relative to modern-day standards and user needs. It does not possess a garage, storage
space, or other amenities that families expect today, like a home office. Hence, my desire to
develop a carriage home on the back half of the property that adds the additional space and
provides the amenities necessary for my domestic partner and me to age-in-place comfortably.

We have invested quite a bit of time and extensive analysis of the neighborhood, particularly the
NCB district, relative to other abutting neighborhood districts. We were working with city
planning on various iterations of designs. The planner, Mr. Mapes, made us aware of the
prevailing code, which would prevent the development of our desired building plan. While we
explored other options, we believed the enhanced carriage house's design to be most congruent
and cohesive to the neighborhood while also accomplishing our objectives for extra space. We
felt strongly about not adding onto the historic home as any attachment would compromise its
original historic state rather than honor and preserve it.

The planner detailed the processes available to us in seeking approval for the development with
its code infractions. This process included requesting Modifications of Use, taking our case to a
hearing officer, and appealing a decision to City Council. Understanding this course, we
followed the process. We are grateful that a majority of the councilmembers saw the merits of
our case in our appeal. While it was quite arduous, we ultimately succeeded in obtaining the
votes needed to approve and start developing the attached design.

We feel confident the 'carriage home' with updated, current amenities will provide for not only
our retirement years but create a foundation for the preservation of the primary historic home
beyond our lifetimes. Our project provides for ample parking with single and tandem parking for
three vehicles in the garage and a carport in front of the garage. Additionally, there will be
tandem two-car off-street parking in the front yard of the primary home.

I met with Mr. Rob Irish from the city on electrical plans and had a Professional Engineer (PE)
draft plans based upon our discussion regarding utility requirements. The plans address the best



placement and routing for utilities, as illustrated in the documentation. Aside from utilities, we
will confine all development for this project to the back half of the lot.

Regards,

Jeff Palomo
Owner/Developer
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THIS SITE PLAN IS BASED ON

“IMPROVEMENT LOCATION CERTIFICATE,
PROJECT 201803II", DATED 04-27-2018
PRODUCED BY KING SURVETORS AND

PROVIDED BY OWNER.
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A APPROVED MODIFICATIONS

SS

FIVE MODIFICATIONS OF STANDARDS APPROVED BY CITT COUNCIL ON APPEAL, ON OCTOBER 6, 2020, RESOLUTION 048, 2020,
IN ORDER TO ENABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1570 SQ. FT.

TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 2/90 sQ. FT.

ELOOR AREA REAR HALF OF LOT: 2/90 SQ. FT.

HAXIMUM EAVE HEIGHT ALONG SIDE LOT LINE: 23 FEET TO ALLOW GABLED PORTIONS
WIDTH OF DORMERS ALONG SIDE OF LOT LINE: 43% OF SIDE WALL LENGTH

PROJECT DATA:

ZONE DISTRICT: NCB

LOT SIZE: 9500 SF. (50'x190"

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 156750 SF. (033% OF REAR LOT)
MINIMUM BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 600 SF.

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 24 FT.

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA: 1000 SF.

M ADDRESS: 613 SOUTH MELDRUM STREET, FORT COLLINS, CO 8052|

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: LOT I3, BLOCK 86, TOWN OF FORT COLLINS, COUNTY
OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO

GENERAL NOTES:

I. CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
(IRC), RECENT EDITION AS ADOPTED, BY THE LOCALITY OF THE BUILDING SITE.

2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORIMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL
CODES. SECURE ALL APPROVALS AND PERMITS AND APPROVALS PRIOR TO
ANY CONSTRUCTION.

3. 2x6 WALLS ARE DRAWN AT 5 1/2" WIDTH. 2x4 WALLS ARE DRAWN WITH A 3 172"
WIDTH.

4, EXTERIOR GRADE FILL SHALL SLOPE A MINIMUM OF I:10 AWAYT FROM BUILDING.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY UTILITY SIZES AND HOOKUPS/ TAPS.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
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STREET TREE NOTES:

NOTE: !

THE FOLLOWING SEFPARATIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN TREES/SHRUBS AND

40 FEET BETWEEN CANOPY TREES AND
STREET LIGHTS )
I5 FEET BETWEEN ORNAMENTAL TREES

IO FEET BETWEEN TREES AND PUBLIC
WATER, SANITARY AND STORM SEWER

6 FEET BETWEEN TREES AND PUBLIC 4
WATER, SANITARY AND STORM SEWER )

4 FEET BETWEEN SHRUBS AND PUBLIC
WATER AND SANITARY AND STORM SEWER

4 FEET BETWEEN TREES AND GAS LINES

MEET SEPARATION STANDARDS.

A TREE PROTECTION NOTES:

GAS o S i

A PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY FORESTER BEFORE ANY TREES OR SHRUBS AS NOTED ON
THIS PLAN ARE PLANTED, PRUNED OR REMOVED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THIS INCLUDES ZONES
BETWEEN THE SIDEWALK AND CURB, MEDIANS AND OTHER CITY PROPERTY. THIS PERMIT SHALL
APPROVE LOCATION AND SPECIES TO BE PLANTED. FAILURE TO OBTAIN THIS PERMIT IS A VIOLATION
OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS CODE SUBJECT TO CITATION (SECTION 27-31) AND MAY ALSO RESULT IN
REPLACING OR RELOCATING TREES AND HOLD ON CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCTY.

CONTACT THE CITY FORESTER TO INSPECT ALL STREET PLANTINGS AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH
PHASE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. ALL MUST BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.
APPROVAL OF STREET TREE PLANTING IS REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL OF EACH PHASE.

3. STREET LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING STREET TREES, SHALL BE SELECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY
CODES AND POLICIES. ALL TREE PRUNING AND REMOVAL WORKS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CITY OF
FORT COLLINS LICENSED ARBORS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE. STREET TREES SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND
PLANTED BY THE DEVELOPER USING A QUALIFIED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

THE DEVELOPER SHALL REPLACE DEAD OR DYING STREET TREES AFTER PLANTING UNTIL FINAL
MAINTENANCE INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS FORESTRY DIVISION. ALL
STREET TREES IN THE PROJECT MUST BE ESTABLISHED, WITH AN APPROVED SPECIES AND OF
ACCEPTABLE CONDITION PRIOR TO ACCEFPTANCE.

5. SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY FORESTER -- STREET TREE LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED TO
ACCOMIODATE DRIVEWAY LOCATIONS, UTILITY SEPARATIONS BETWEEN TREES, STREET SIGNS AND
STREET LIGHTS. STREET TREES TO BE CENTERED IN THE MIDDLE OF THE LOT TO THE EXTENT FEASIBLE.
QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLAN MUST BE INSTALLED UNLESS A REDUCTION IS APPROVED BY THE CITY TO

I ALL EXISTING TREES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND
WITHIN ANY NATURAL AREA BUFFER ZONES SHALL REMAIN AND BE
PROTECTED UNLESS NOTED ON THESE PLANS FOR REMOVAL.

2. WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY PROTECTED EXISTING TREE, THERE
SHALL BE NO CUT OR FILL OVER A FOUR-INCH DEPTH UNLESS A
QUALIFIED ARBORIST OR FORESTER HAS EVALUATED AND APPROVED
THE DISTURBANCE.

3. ALL PROTECTED EXISTING TREES SHALL BE PRUNED TO THE CITY OF
FORT COLLINS FORESTRY STANDARDS. TREE PRUNING AND REMOVAL
SHALL BE PERFORIMED BY A BUSINESS THAT HOLDS A CURRENT CITY
OF FORT COLLINS ARBORIST LICENSE WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.

4. PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION, BARRIERS SHALL BE ERECTED
AROUND ALL PROTECTED EXISTING TREES WITH SUCH BARRIERS TO BE
OF ORANGE FENCING A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) FEET IN HEIGHT, SECURED
WITH METAL T-POSTS, NO CLOSER THAN SIX (6) FEET FROM THE TRUNK
OR ONE-HALF ("2 OF THE DRIP LINE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THERE
SHALL BE NO STORAGE OR MOVEMENT OF EQUIPTMENT, MATERIAL,
DEBRIS OR FILL WITHIN THE FENCED TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

5. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT, THE APPLICANT
SHALL PREVENT THE CLEANING OF EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL OR THE
STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE MATERIAL SUCH AS PAINTS, OILS,

| INFILTRATION g\ f i &MUEIE)I;Y
PAVERS — = .~ m
E E =7 e —
L Y N T
;
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: PATHWAY |
N |
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L
/
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\ J INIT NESA —
TV TV - TV @ .
@ | /N/\/\ | NOTE:
‘ LANDSCAPE PLAN UPDATED
3/171/21, (5/6/21), (6/18/21) BASED
ON "GRADING, DRAINAGE, & L ANDSCAPE PL AN
UTILITY PLAN BY KEEFE CIVIL, SCALE: I/8"=I-O0"
INC. DATED 03/11/1202]|,
(05/04/2020), (6/17/2)).
N
UTILITIES:
TREE INVENTORY AND MITIGATION
ID | SPECIES STEMS DBH CONDITION MITIGATION NOTES AND STREET LIGHTS
@ APPLE 4 GOOD B4¢B SERVICE MAIN LINES
@ SIBERIAN ELM 3 14, 10, 4 FAIR MINUS Bé¢B SIBERIAN ELMS <Il INCHES
ARE NOT MITIGATED SERVICE LINES
(3) | sIBERIAN ELM 2 FAIR MINUS B¢B HATE
@ ASPEN 5 4, 4 FAIR PLUS B&B TREES <6 INCHES ARE
NOT MITIGATED
(&) | HACKBERRY 5 FAIR B¢B
(7) | sIBERIAN ELM 5 FAIR BB
SIBERIAN ELM & FAIR MINUS BiB
@ SIBERIAN ELM 2 o, 8 FAIR B¢B
SIBERIAN ELM T FAIR B¢B
(D) [HACKBERRY 2 .8 FAIR BB
(i2) | HACKBERRY o FAIR B¢B
@ HACKBERRY 1 FAIR B¢B
CHINKAPIN OAK. 14 FAIR PLUS Bé¢B

SOLVENTS, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, MOTOR OIL OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL
HARMFUL TO THE LIFE OF A TREE WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY
PROTECTED TREE OR GROUP OF TREES.

6. NO DAMAGING ATTACHMENT, WIRES, SIGNS OR PERMITS MAY BE
FASTENED TO ANY PROTECTED TREE.

qa.

LARGE PROPERTY AREAS CONTAINING PROTECTED TREES AND SEPARATED
FROM CONSTRUCTION OR LAND CLEARING AREAS, ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
AND UTILITY EASEMENTS MAY BE "RIBBONED OFF," RATHER THAN ERECTING
PROTECTIVE FENCING AROUND EACH TREE AS REQUIRED IN SUBSECTION
(G)(3). THIS MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY PLACING METAL T-POST STAKES A
MAXIMUM OF FIFTY (50) FEET APART AND TYING RIBBON OR ROPE FROM
STAKETO-STAKE ALONG THE OUTSIDE PERIMETERS OF SUCH AREAS BEING
CLEARED.

THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES, IRRIGATION LINES OR ANY UNDERGROUND
FIXTURE REQUIRING EXCAVATION DEEPER THAN SIX (6) INCHES SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY BORING UNDER THE ROOT SYSTEM OF PROTECTED

EXISTING TREES AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCHES. THE AUGER
DISTANCE IS ESTABLISHED FROM THE FACE OF THE TREE (OUTER BARK) AND IS
SCALED FROM TREE DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT AS DESCRIBED IN THE CHART
BELOW:

Tree Diameter at Breast Height (inches) Auger Distance From Face of Tree (feet)
0-2 I
3-4 2
5-9 5
lo-14 o
15-19 12
Over |9 15

ALL TREE REMOVAL SHOWN SHALL BE COMPLETED OUTSIDE OF THE SONGBIRD
NESTING SEASON (FEB | - JULY 3I) OR CONDUCT A SURVEY OF TREES
ENSURING NO ACTIVE NESTS IN THE AREA.

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF RAINBIRD DESIGN. IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART. IT IS NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. IT SHALL BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. COPYRIGHT AS DATED RAINBIRD DESIGN.
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JEFF PALOMO
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BASEMENT El EC

ICAL PLAN

SCALE: I/4"=|'-O"

ELECTRICAL STYMBOL LEGEND

STYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

b eri

CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP

SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH

3-WAY TOGGLE SWITCH

ELECTRICAL WIRING IN WALL, CEILING OR FLOOR
EXHAUST FAN

ELECTRICAL OUTLET AT 8" AFF, TYP.

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE W/ GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER

DESIGNED BY:

AINBIRD
. Design

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

1970690 1433 US
+44 7444 584055 UK
raynebyrd@gmail.com
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ISSUE:
ISSUED FOR PERMIT
DATE: l0-08-20

REV: A\ EXT. UTILITY/ DOORS
DATE:  1I-23-20
BY: RM

REV: A\ PER CITY COMMENTS
DATE:  Ol-04-2|

BY: RM

REV: A\ AC UNIT/ METER BOX
DATE:  3-II-2I

BY: RM

REV: /A LANDSCAPE PLAN
DATE:  3-11-21

BY: RM

FIRST FLOOR El ECTRICAL PLAN

REV: A\ LANDSCAPE PLAN
DATE:  4-20-2

SECOND FLOOR El ECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: I/4"=|'-O0"

GENERAL NOTES:

l.  THE ELECTRICAL LAYOUT DEPICTED IN THIS DRAWING IS FOR
SCHEMATIC PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL PHYSICAL LAYOUT IS TO BE
CO-ORDINATED AT THE SITE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
AND OWNER.

2. ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED.
3. OUTLETS ARE TO BE INSTALLED UNDER EAVES FOR HOLIDAY LIGHTS.

SCALE: I/4"=|'-0"

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF RAINBIRD DESIGN. IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART. IT IS NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. IT SHALL BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. COPYRIGHT AS DATED RAINBIRD DESIGN.
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PROPOSED ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO NEW BULDING

1 RETAINING WALL PER
SECTION A-A HEREIN

PROTECT IN_PLACE
EXISTING ELECTRICAL
SERVICE

RELOCATE.
ELECTRICAL LANDSCAPE_
0 TINBER WALL "

UND 2" >

SERVICE
|, EXISTING HousE

5005.2

(s002.9)
W B

ol
Rou m\
»
_ . N
|

LTS oF ALLEY
RIGHT—OF ~WAY

s

r

/ —e

GARAGE.
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IDENTIFICATION. SIGN

PROPOSED BUILDING
OF=5006.50

MIN GFF=5005.07
GARAGE TOF=5005.67,

£3q o CLOCATE COMCAST SERVICE P TReE
o328 e F6- s House 0 B REVOVED

| 3782302 somnd~

T E 7o\ 805,
co3%363 —
53°a°2

| %523 3%

}T EEE

(5004.5)

S PROPERTY LINE DOES
AL o roliow BTG
- FevcE

B4 RETANING WALL REQUIRED TO PREVENT STORMWATER
FROM DRAINING ONTO PRIVATE PROPERTY 10 SOUTH
JARIES

GRADING AND_UTILITY NOTES.

1. TOP OF FOUNDATION MUST BE AT LEAST 6" ABOVE THE HIGHEST GRADE SURROUNDING ALL BUILDINGS.

2. THERE MUST BE A MINIMUM GRADE OF 5% AWAY FROM THE BUILDINGS WITHIN THE FIRST 5 TO 10 FEET ADJACENT TO THE
RESIDENCE.

3. ALL SLOPES MUST MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT OF 2% AND ARE NOT TO BE STEEPER THAN 33% (3:1).

4. THIS DRAWNG IS AT MODIFIED STATE PLANE. TO REDUCE TO STATE PLANE COORDINATES, SCALE X,Y ONLY AT 0.99973537
(1.00026470) ABOUT THE ORIGIN 0,0

5. ALL PROPERTY PINS, INTERSECTION MONUMENTS, AND SECTION CORNERS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REFERENCED
AND REPLACED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED SURVEYOR

6. ALL CONTROL SHOWN SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS.

7. THE MINIMUM COVER OVER WATER LINES IS 4.5 FT AND THE MAXIMUM COVER IS 5.5 FT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PLANS
AND APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILITY.

B. MINIMUM SEPARATION BETWEEN PROPOSED WATER SERVICE AND ALL OTHER DRY UTILITY LINES IS 6 FT.

PROJECT DATUM: NAVDBS

BENCHMARK CSU2. THE MARK IS A STANDARD BRASS LARIMER COUNTY CONTROL CAP SET IN 2002, IN THE CAMPUS OF COLORADO
STATE UNIVERSITY APPROX. 240.8 FEET SOUTH FROM THE CENTER LINE OF NORTH DRIVE. 46.6 FEET NORTHEAST FROM THE EDGE OF
CSU LAGOON, 33 FEET SOUTHWEST FROM THE CENTER OF THE DELIVERY ROAD TO THE UNIVERSITY CLUB AND 1.1 FEET SOUTHWEST
FROM THE EDGE OF THE SIDEWALK.

ELEVATION=' 5006.29

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PLAN SET IS USING NAVDBB FOR A VERTICAL SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENTS HAVE USED NGVD29 UNADJUSTED
DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS DATUM) FOR THEIR VERTICAL DATUMS.

IF NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS IS REQUIRED FOR ANY PURPOSE, THE FOLLDW\NG EQUATION SHOULD BE
USED: NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS DATUM) = NAVDS8 DATUM —

SURVEY NOTES:

1. THIS DRAWING IS AT MODIFIED STATE PLANE. TO REDUCE TO STATE PLANE COORDINATES, SCALE AT 0.99973332 (1.00026675)
ABOUT THE ORIGIN 0,0.

2. ALL PROPERTY PINS, INTERSECTION MONUMENTS, AND SECTION CORNERS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE
REFERENCED AND REPLACED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED SURVEYOR.

3. THIS AUTOCAD DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT IS NOT VISIBLE ON THE PLOTTED COPY. TO DBTAIN ALL THE INFORMATION
THAT IS AVAILABLE IN THIS DRAWING, ALL THE AUTOCAD LAYERS MUST BE TURNED ON AND THAWED.

4. THE SIZE, TYPE AND LOCATION OF ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE WHEN SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE AREA
OF THE WORK BEFORE COMMENCING NEW CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UNKNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

5. ALL PROJECT CONTROL LISTED HEREON IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RECIPIENT TO VERIFY
THE ACCURACY OF THE COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN PRIOR TO USING THEM FOR ANY PURPOSES.

6.

ANY LOT LINES, RIGHTS OF WAY OR EASEMENTS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON FOR FUTURE
IMPROVEMENTS.

——
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PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED SLOPE
EXISTING SLOPE

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED FLAGSTONE PATHWAY
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PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
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(970) 560-1832
JAPALOMOGCOMCAST.NET

— T
~75 LF PROPOSED 1°
e
s — onsl 1 as o5 — OPPER. WATER SERVICE
LMTS OF PAVEVENT GUT IN MELDRUN
- STREET ARE APPROXVTE. FIVAL TIITS
PROPERTY UNE FounD 2 BE DETERNINED IN THE FIELD BY
RON PIPE | Y NSPEGTDR, ALL REPARS 103
PROPOSED GAS SERVICE (ho02.8 ACCORDANCE. WITH. LCUASS
TO EXTEND TO OF ! |
FORT COLLINS GAS MAIN ROPOSED 17 WATER WETER
PER CITY OF FORT COLLNS
21" REDUCER UTILTY DETALL 15 ON SHEET 2
APPROXMATE_LOCATION OF &°X1" TAPPING
| . INSTALL 1° WATER SERVICE PER
oY OF_FORT Collivs uTLITY BETAL 11 ON
! RIGHT-OF ~AY PERMIT AND VERFFICATON QF
‘ CATION PRIOR 10’ CONSTRUCTION.
|
|
ABBREVIATION LEGEND:
AC AIR_CONDITIONING ElE =
BOW BOTTOM, OF WALL (7C) Y > =
DS DOWNSPOI EREl 2
DWG DRAWING Sg [l
G EXISTING GROUND ge 3
ELEV ELEVATIO! & 3 S
FF FioNED. FLOOR 3 4
G FINISHED GRADE .
FL FLOWLINE DISTANCE BETWEEN ¥
rs FINSHED SuRFaCE (CONERETE) DUSTRG FEcE LIE A0 =
8 GRADE_BREA} P —
GFF CARAGE TINISHED. FLOOR
HP HIGH POINT
INV INVERT
LCUASS  LARMER COUNTY LRBAN AREA STREET STANDARDS PROPOSED eI, s

HEIGHT VARES

EXISTING GROUND
ELEV.

SECTION A-A

Adjusted Adjusted

Historic Site | Historic Developed
Hardscape or Hard Surface Area(sf) | Area(sf) | Area (sf) Area (51)
Concrete 500 500 880 880
Rooftop (30%) 1540 1386 3315 2,084
Patio and Pavers (40%) 1,150 460 1830 732
Total Impervious Area 3,190 2386 6,025 4,59
[Adjusted site 2,250

KEEFE CIVIL, INC
3125 CROCKETT STREET
FORT COLLINS, CO 80526

(970) 215-6808

1

C

i--. 4

7 At
4

>

GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN
FORT COLLINS, COLORADO

613 SOUTH MELDRUM STREET - CARRIAGE HOUSE

oopersbelow. |1 QF 2




1

2.

3

4.

6.U
poct e meter

7.

8

o,

cuT 4 INcH cRoss

DisTANGE
VARES

FINAL LANDSCAPED.
GRADE
N FAGE OF CURB
CURB, GUTTER AND
SDEWALK
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66 INCH WAX,

CORPORATION STOP FOR 3/4
AND 1 INGH SERVICES.

PROPERTY OR EASEMENT LNE

45° FOR 3/4 AND
TINCH SERVICES

cm S

WATER WA

GENERAL NOTES

Use direct tap (as shown) for 3/4 inch and 1 inch services unless water main is PVC,
case, use a tapping saddle.

Instal 1 172 inch and 2 inch services with tapped tee and corporation stop ot tme of

construction or use o tapping sadde.

Locate curb box and meter pit uccord\ng to the approved utility drawings.

The ity is responsble for maintaining the water main, corporation stop, and sarvice piing

up to and including the curb stop. owner is responsible for service from the

Chrt stop, including the outlet caupling to. the bulding

No couplings allowed between curb stop and meter setting

K copac fo the sardcn from the carporolin siop 0 o ke of 5 feet
No landscaping (shrubs, bouldes, et.).retining wos or fences llowed witin 4 fest
f the curb stop and meter pit, and no trees within 10 feet of curb and meter

All residentiol water service shall be installed in the center of the ot
unless otherwise opproved by the Utilty.

All water and sanitory sewer service shall have @ minimum
horizontal separation of ten fe

of Y OF FORT COLLINS | s o v e
/@“\ Vo op TYPICAL WATER SERVICE BETAL
1

CAST IRON RECESSED LD
CURB B0X WTH WORW LOCK
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T

CAST IRON FROST
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INNER D
150 MENDED
1 N, i, ALLOWED
R 18 IN. MAX. ALLOWED
Lock TYPE
INLET VALVE
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(NO ALTERATIONS
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cEnERAL NoTes

Do not install in any street, alley, parking area, driveway, sidewalk, drainage ditch or detention basin
No landscaping (shrubs, boulders, etc.) or structures to be within 4 feet of meter box, or

No trees within 10 feet of meter box.

Siope ground surrounding meter box away from Iid ot 2% minimum grade.

Make no plumbing connections (tees, couplings, etc.) in meter box.

All tees and connection fittings to be o minimum of 5 feet from meter box wall on outlet side.
Grade acceptance after meter box installation requires that the owner adjist meter box cover

to 1/2 inch above final grade.

If o pressure reducing valve I reulred by Plumbing Code, Intall vave inside the buldng,
immadiately fallowing the mein shut- off
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Colin Christensen (cell) 914-325-6337
CBC Construction Corp.

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Colin Christensen <Colin.B.Christensen@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 29, 2020 at 1:52 PM

Subject: 613 S.Meldrum Rd, Fort Collins

To: <CMAPES@fcgov.com>

Clark,

| am the current owner of 609 S.Meldrum Rd, Fort Collins. Our adjacent neighbor, Jeff Palomo, shared
with my wife and | his Application for Modification Request at 613 S.Meldrum. He explained the project
to us and we are aware of the elements of this request. | am writing to let you know that we take no
exception to his plans and fully support the request.

We are particularly pleased to see he is maintaining the architectural and historical character of the
property. Unlike many of the surrounding properties that have much more substantial structures which
bear no resemblance to the original neighborhood, we believe Jeff's request helps protect and enhance
the historical character of the original community.

We hope you find our support helpful in your review of Jeff & Denise's request.

Thank you

Colin Christensen


mailto:Colin.B.Christensen@gmail.com
mailto:CMAPES@fcgov.com

From: Caroline Tuttle

To: Clark Mapes
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 613 S Meldrum
Date: Thursday, June 25, 2020 4:55:52 PM

Good afternoon Clark,

Jeff and Denise have shared their challenges with the approval of their architectural plans and we
are reaching out to let you know that we strongly support what they are hoping to do to the
property. We really appreciate their effort to thoughtfully preserve the historical appearance of the
original house, while creating more livable space for themselves and also trying to allow for more
affordable housing in the back. We believe that their plans would not negatively impact the
character of the neighborhood, unlike the neighboring building to our south.

Thanks for taking our support into consideration as you make a decision!

Sincerely,
Caroline and Nick
617 S Meldrum St

(512)517-3834



mailto:CMAPES@fcgov.com
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